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Todays Agenda 

Topic Time- (End) Documents (if applicable)

Welcome and Updates from DBHDD 9:00-9:15 Ron Wakefield, DBHDD Division Director

Waiver Manual Update 9:15-9:20 Ashleigh Henneberger, Director of Waiver Services

DXC Medical Billing Presentation 9:20-10:05 Department of Community Health

Stable Accounts 10:05-10:10
Jeff Thompson, Statewide Admission Services Manager

IDD Connects Provider Updates 10:10-12:15 Amy Riedesel. Director of Community Services & Beacon

Q&A and Wrap-up 12:15-1:00
Director Wakefield and DBHDD Central Office Staff



Division of DD Director Ron 
Wakefield General Updates



NOW & COMP WAIVER MANUALS UPDATES

• October 1, 2019 COMP manual updates to reflect COMP waiver 
amendment

• Interpreter services- projected enrollment for Spring 2020

• Behavior Supports

• Transportation- Supported Employment

• Additional Staffing



New Biller/Remittance Advice 
Presentation 



Agenda
• Objectives

• Overview of Georgia Medicaid Billing

• Claim Submission Basics 

• Timely Filing & Policy Overview

• Accessing the Remittance Advice

• Contacting DXC Technology

• Overview of the Interactive Voice Response

• Session Review

• Closing, Questions, and Answers



Overview 
of 

Georgia Medicaid



Overview of Georgia Medicaid

• Medicaid is administered by the Georgia Department of Community Health (DCH) and 
pays medical bills with both state and federal money.

• Medicaid is a health insurance program that pays medical bills for eligible low-income 
families, including pregnant women and women with breast or cervical cancer, foster and 
adoptive children, and for eligible aged, blind, or those who have disabilities whose 
income is insufficient to meet the cost of necessary medical services. 



Overview of Georgia Medicaid
(continued)

A Georgia Medicaid biller needs to understand the Medicaid program and the relationships 
between the various entities.

• Georgia Department of Community Health (DCH)

• Division of Family and Children Services (DFCS)

• DXC Technology (DXC)



Overview of Georgia Medicaid
(continued)

Department of Community Health

The Georgia Department of Community Health (DCH) is designated by the 
Official Code of Georgia (OCGA) as the single state agency to administer 
Medicaid. 

DCH’s Mission Statement:

We will provide Georgians with access to affordable, quality health care through 
effective planning, purchasing, and oversight.

We are dedicated to A Healthy Georgia

(Please always refer to your Policies and Procedures for Medicaid PeachCare 
for Kids® Part I Manual for additional information regarding GA Medicaid 
policy.)



Division of Family and Children Services

The Division of Family and Children Services (DFCS) is part of The 
Department of Human Services (DHS) that:

• Is charged with determining and processing Medicaid eligibility through 
county DFCS offices statewide 

• DCH contracts with DHS/DFCS for this function

Additionally, DFCS:
• Investigates child abuse cases and referrals
• Finds foster homes for abused and neglected children
• Helps low-income, out-of-work parents get back on their feet
• Assists with childcare costs for low-income parents who are working or in job 

training
• Provides numerous support services and innovative programs to help 

troubled families

Overview of Georgia Medicaid
(continued)



Overview of Georgia Medicaid
(continued)

DXC Technology

DXC Technology is the fiscal agent for Georgia Medicaid and PeachCare for 
Kids®. The DCH contracted with DXC Technology to provide day-to-day 
services necessary for the Medicaid program to function. These day-to-day 
operations are managed by different departments within DXC Technology:

Member Enrollment  
Provider Enrollment                           
Provider Relations          
Financial              
Data Capture
Systems        
EDI               

MAPIR            
Contact Center
Web Portal                      
Written Correspondence
Resolutions
TPL
Publications



Georgia Medicaid Management 
Information System (GAMMIS)
• GAMMIS is the biller’s 24-hour resource for Georgia Medicaid information. 

• Non-secure information, such as policy manuals, provider alerts, forms, and 
training materials is available anywhere with Internet access. Secure information, 
such as claims, member eligibility, remittance advices, and prior authorizations 
are also available anywhere with Internet access, with a secure user identification 
number and password. 

With the use of the secure log-in available to each Georgia Medicaid provider, 
a biller can also verify HIPAA-related data and perform various functions on 
behalf of that provider, such as:

• Procedure search

• Verifying member eligibility

• Submitting and reviewing prior authorizations

• Submitting, reviewing, adjusting, or resubmitting claims

• Reviewing remittance advice



Claim Submission Basics



Logging into the Secure Web Portal
To get started, login to the secure GAMMIS Web Portal at www.mmis.georgia.gov.

Click the Login button.

1.  Enter your Username and Password and click the Sign In button.

2.  Click the Web Portal link.

NOTE: If acting as a billing agent, please select the appropriate provider ID 
from the Switch Provider panel to begin navigating on behalf of that provider.



Procedure Search Panel

Please ensure you are active in a provider ID account

3. Select Providers

4. Select Procedure Search

2

1



Procedure Search

 Enter Procedure code  (For Example, Procedure Code:  99212)

 Enter Date of Service

 Enter Place of Service (For Example, Place of service (POS): 11 indicates office

 Select  (Search)



Procedure Search 
(continued)



Procedure Search 
(continued)



 Your “Enrolled Categories of Service” “Must” be found on the list that shows “Covered 
Categories of Service” 

If your Category of Service is not shown, that code is not covered and not reimburse to that provider 
type. If your Category is found, then your able to bill your procedure. 

 Modifiers: The modifier listed are the only allowed modifiers that can be used

 Age: If an age range is listed, that age group is the only age group that is allowed

 Gender: If a gender type is listed, that is the only gender that is covered 

Procedure Search 
(continued)



Eligibility Verification
• Eligibility verification is the first and most important step in billing any claim.

• Eligibility should be verified prior to each visit to the office or facility, or 
dispensing of any equipment or treatment.

• Verifying eligibility allows you to determine:

− Is the member currently eligible?

− Is the member eligible for this service?

− Does the member have other coverage?

− Has the member reached coverage limitations?

− Does the member have a spend-down or patient liability that will affect 
the claim?

− Is the member in a CMO?  If so, which CMO?



Eligibility Verification
(continued)

There are three ways Georgia Medicaid provides verification of member 
eligibility:

• GAMMIS website www.mmis.georgia.gov (secure Web Portal only)
• Interactive Voice Response System (IVRS) 
• Provider Services Contact Center (PSCC) 

The IVRS and the GAMMIS website are available 24 hours a day. 



Eligibility Verification
(continued)

• GAMMIS website www.mmis.georgia.gov (secure Web Portal only)
• Eligibility 
• Eligibility Request



Eligibility Verification
(continued)
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Eligibility Verification 
(continued)

Member’s Eligibility is Inactive with no Medicaid Benefits.



Eligibility Verification
(continued)

Member’s Eligibility is Inactive with no Medicaid Benefits 
Member has Medicare Part B Premiums paid to Medicare only 



Eligibility Verification
(continued)

 This member has CCSP Medicaid – Payment for CCSP Services

 QMB Medicare Part A and Medicaid as secondary & covers coinsurance and deductible up to 
Medicaid allowed amount only. 



Eligibility Verification
(continued)

Member has Active SSI Medicaid Benefits 



Eligibility Verification
(continued)

Retroactive eligibility claims must be received by the division within (six) months after the date in 
which the determination of retroactive eligibility was made.



Member Other Insurance Information Update

Effective February 23, 2017, the DMA-410: EB-TPL form will need to be submitted via the 
GAMMIS Web Portal when updating a members COB information.

To provide this information, upload a scanned image of the member’s insurance card for 
COB updates to the GAMMIS Web Portal at www.mmis.georgia.gov. Perform an eligibility 
request for the member in question, select the new Member Transactions button and 
follow the instructions provided on the member transactions page.

Please note: Providers will need to continue using the paper DMA 410-Form for Section I: 
Co-Payment Notification and Section II: COB Non-Coverage Affidavit.



Member Other Insurance Information Forms 

Forms are located at : www.mmis.georgia.gov – Provider 
Information – Forms for Providers:

TPL /COB Notification/Update Form : DMA - 410

Medicare Notification/Update Form   : DMA - 460
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Prior Authorization 
Search



Prior Authorization Search
Visit: www.mmis.georgia.gov

• Log in with your username and password

• Select Web Portal

• Select Prior Authorization



Prior Authorization Search 
(continued)

1

2



A Prior Authorization search can be done in either of the following ways:

• Enter the member’s prior authorization number and select search

Or

• Enter the Member ID and the requested from/through date of service and select search

Prior Authorization Search 
(continued)



Prior Authorization Search 
(result example)



Prior Authorization Search 
(continued)



Acceptable Claim Types and 
Submissions
The provider can submit the following claim types:

• Professional – CMS 1500 
• Institutional – UB 04 
• Dental – 2006 ADA Dental claim 

Claims, Claim adjustments, and Claim resubmissions can be submitted in 
two ways:

• Electronically through a clearinghouse 
• Through the Georgia Medicaid Web Portal



Professional Billing Information 

1

2



Professional Billing Information 
Section 1

Enter the required information and as much optional information as possible (some required 
fields are the Member ID, Last Name, First Name, and Middle Initial).



Diagnosis 
Section 2

Allows entry of up to 10 diagnoses

• Click add to activate the diagnosis section for 
each additional diagnosis to be entered. 

• Enter the diagnosis (to find a diagnosis code, use 
the [Search] feature).  

• Enter the sequence (diagnosis code pointer) 
number.



Detail



Claims Detail

Click add to add up to 50 lines > Click copy to duplicate information > Click delete to delete the 
details entered



Submit



Claims Status
Once a claim has been processed, its status will 
be:
• Paid: Some or all of the claim was reimbursable.

• Denied: No part of the claim was found to be 
reimbursable.

• Suspended: Further processing is needed. The 
final determination may be dependent upon 
further review or receipt of additional information.



Internal Control Number 
(Claim Number)
• The ICN is a 13-digit number that is unique to each claim, no matter the status.

22 12010 999 999
Region Julian Date Batch Sequence
Claim Type      Year and Day         Internal Use Only

• The region or claim type is determined by how the claim was submitted.



New Claim, Not Submitted  

• If the claim is new and has not been submitted, the submit and cancel buttons appear. 



Claim Status – Top of the Claim

Claim number – Internal Control Number (ICN)

Status – Paid, Denied or Suspended

Total Paid amount

Paid

1000.00

2019000000010



Denied Claim

• If denied, the re-submit and cancel buttons appear. 



Suspended Claim

• If suspended, no buttons will appear. (Manual Review Required)



Paid Claim with the Adjust Option

• If paid, the adjust, void, copy claim, and cancel buttons appear. (If the paid 
claim has already been adjusted, the void and adjust buttons are no longer 
available). This claim can be adjusted within 90 days of the paid date.



Claim Corrections
Search and located your most current claim number (ICN) and select it

 Move down to your detail line and select the line that needs to be corrected

 Make your corrections to your detail line 

Example 1: if you billed 20 units and it should be 40 units, correct to 40 
units and total charge

Example 2: If you billed 40 units and it should have been 20 units, 
correct to 20 units and total charge

 Move to the top and select Adjust

Note: Adjustments must be made within 90 days of paid date



Common Denials 

• 535: Adjustment exceeds timely filing period

• 3000: PA units exhausted or partially available

• 3011: DOS not within PA/Precert effective dates

• 4021: No Coverage for Billed Procedure

• 5035, 5037 or 5042: Exact Duplicate 

• 5038 or 5043: Possible Duplicate

• 5044: Possible conflict (with another waiver)

• 5115: Service not allowed during hospital stay
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February 26, 2020

Claims History 
Research



Claims History Search

1

2



Claims History Search
(continued)

• ICN (Search)

• Member ID, FDOS -> TDOS, Claim Type (Search)

• Member ID, FDOS -> TDOS, Status Type (Search)

• Member ID, Claim Type, RA Date (Search)

Claim Type = Professional

Status Type Options = Paid, Denied, Suspended 



Claims History Search
(continued)



Sort Claims by DOS, RA Date, Billed, or Paid



Timely Filing Rules

For most providers, timely filing is six months from the month of service (MOS) –the month the service was 
rendered by the provider. However, there are variations which you should be aware:

• Claim adjustment – Within three months of the month of payment

• Claim resubmission – Within three months of the month the denial occurred

• Crossover claim – Within 12 months of MOS

• Secondary/TPL claim – Within 12 months of MOS

• One year (365 days) Claims Submission Edit (NEW)



One Year (365 Days) Claim Submission Edit

Example: 

Original Submit Claim 1st Resubmit 2nd Adjustment
DOS Denied Date: Adjustment (365 days)
July 1, 2016 December 30, 2016 March 31, 2017 June 30, 2017

• All claim submissions and adjustments to denied claims are to be completed 
according to policy by 365 days. Other timely submission and resubmission 
system edits will remain in GAMMIS according to policy (there is no time limit for 
adjusting a claim that reverses payment back to the Department).

• Please refer to the Georgia Medicaid Part 1 - Policies and Procedures Manual, 
Chapter 200. The Timely Resubmission policy outlined in Section 204 will still 
be enforced to include this new one year or 365 days guideline. 

• *Banner Message posted June 14, 2017



Accessing 
the 

Remittance Advice



Accessing the Remittance Advice

• Select Report, then Financial Reports from the menu. Next, select 
Remittance Advice from the Report drop down menu.

• Enter the date span 

• Click Search



Remittance Advice (RA)

The RA is comprised of several document types in this order:

• Banner Messages (if applicable)

• Claims Activity/Status (if applicable)

• Financial Transactions – Expenditures (system generated only) and Accounts 
Receivable

• EOB Descriptions (if applicable)

• Summary Page

The RA is generated each claims payment cycle. RAs are only received if there 
is activity during the claims cycle. 



Policy Information



Policy Information and Updates

1 2 3



Provider Information and Provider 
Notices



Provider Information and Provider 
Manuals



Provider Information and Provider Messages



Provider Information and Provider Messages
(continued)



IVRS Overview
The Interactive Voice Response System (IVRS) allows users to call and 
conduct inquiries or transactions on the Georgia Medicaid Management 
Information System (GAMMIS) using a touch-tone telephone.

1-800-766-4456 

Option 1 Member Eligibility 

Option 2 Claims Status 

Option 3 Payment Information 

Option 4 Provider Enrollment 

Option 5 Prior Authorization 

Option 6 GAMMIS password reset, Pharmacy Benefits, the Nurse Aide Registry or Nurse 
Aide Training program, PeachCare for Kids®, EDI or electronic claim submission, 
or a system overview 



Provider Relations Field Services 
Representatives

Territory Region Rep

1 North Georgia Deandre Murray

2 Fulton Adrian Hogan

3 NE Georgia Carolyn Thomas

4 NW Georgia Danny Williams

5 SE Metro Ebony Hill

6 Middle Georgia Shawnteel Bradshaw(interim)

7 Augusta Sharon Dewdney

8 SW Georgia Jill McCrary

9 SE Georgia Kara Ward

10 South Georgia Anitrus Johnson

North Hospital Rep Sherida Banks

South Hospital Rep Janey Griffin



Provider Relations Field Services
(continued)

State-Wide Consultants

Brenda Hulette

Anita Hester

Sharée C. Daniels



Georgia Field Territories



Contact My Provider Rep Directly

Login to the MMIS system with your username and password

1

2



Contact My Provider Rep Directly 
(continued)



OR

Clic
k

Her
e

Contact My Provider Rep Directly 
(continued)



Contact My Provider Rep Directly 
(continued)



Contact My Provider Rep Directly 
(continued)



Contact my Provider Rep Directly 
(continued)



Session Review

You should now be able to:

• Understand the various organizations that affect Medicaid billing

• Understand how to access GAMMIS

• Understand timely filing policy

• Understand how to access the Remittance Advice
• Understand how to obtain Policy Information and Updates
• Contact DXC Technology about information concerning Georgia Medicaid



Closing

Questions & Answers



Georgia STABLE Accounts
Tax-Free Earnings
The earnings you make on your STABLE Account are not subject to federal 
or state of Georgia income taxes, so long as you spend the earnings on 
Qualified Disability Expenses.
Keep Your Public Benefits
One of the primary reasons that the federal ABLE Act was passed was to 
protect individuals with disabilities from losing certain benefits such as SSI 
or Medicaid.

No Impact on Medicaid Benefits

The money in your STABLE Account will not affect your eligibility for 
Medicaid benefits. 

Limited Impact on SSI Benefits

https://www.georgiastable.com



GA Council on Developmental Disabilities Facebook Live 
Recording Link

• To view the saved presentation about STABLE accounts please 
click the following link provided by the Georgia Council on 
Developmental Disabilities

• https://www.facebook.com/georgiaddcouncil/videos/vb.1108122
64182/2596432700419584/?type=2&theater



IDD CONNECTS 
UPDATE





IDD Connects- DBHDD Updates

•DBHDD met with DCH
•DMA 7s
•Legacy files
•Support Notes



“New ISP”



“New ISP” in IDD Connects

• Version Change replaces addendum
• ISP generates the PA
• Clinical Review
• Individual 360
• Individual access to IDD Connects Portal 
(grant/revoke)



ISP Goals
HCBS Requirements:

42 CFR 441.301 Requirements
(2) 10. Includes individually identified goals, desired outcomes and preferences 
related to relationships, community participation, employment, income and 
savings, healthcare and wellness, education and others

DBHDD Policy 02-438 speaks to goals (found in DBHDD PolicyStat)

In IDD Connects we identified “best practice” of one objective (1 or more goals) 
per service in the ‘big 5’

1. CRA
2. CLS
3. SEI/SEG
4. CAG/CAI
5. PreVoc



Individual 360



Individual 360 – Health & Wellness



Health & Wellness



Health & Wellness



Person Centered



HRST & SIS

• HRST- log- in through IDD Connects
• Evaluation Tab

• HRST/SIS
• Ability to view the assessments in their entirety 



Georgia Department of Behavioral Health & Developmental Disabilities



IDD Provider Meeting
November 2019



Agenda Collaborative ASO 

01 Welcome

02
Overview of ASO, PC / IDD Portal Access, Provider File Maintenance,
and Provider Enrollment

03 ISP Process 

04 PA Process 

05 New Goal Requirements 

06 Issues under review

07 Role of Command Service

08 Q&A



Introductions
• Glenn Stanton, Chief Executive Officer

• Jessica Willhite, AVP, Operations

• Sheyla Duvilaire, Director, Intellectual and Developmental Disabilities 
(IDD)

• Brian Erdoes, Business System Analyst (BSA)

• Jenny DeLoach, Director, Provider Relations

• Byanka Tucker, Provider Relations Manager / Trainer

• Jenn Hunt-Manchester, Provider Relations Manager / Trainer



Overview of ASO, Provider 
Connect / IDD Portal Access, 
Provider File Maintenance, and 
Provider Enrollment

Provider



The Georgia Collaborative ASO 

102

Administrative Services Organization (ASO) contracted with DBHDD for:

Provider Credentialing 

Provider File Maintenance

Access to Provider Connect and IDD Portal 

Maintains IDD Portal

Extracts Authorizations to Medicaid Portal

Pays State Funded claims 

Completes Quality Review’s 

Authorizes Crisis Services, if applicable



Provider Connect Access

103

An online tool where providers can:

• Verify eligibility for an Individual • Register an Individual for funds*

• Submit Updates to State-funded Individual 
Demographic Information

• Submit Claims and View Status

• Submit Customer Service Inquiries • Access ProviderConnect Message Center

• Access Provider Summary Vouchers 
(PSVs) * Limited to Family Support Services

Account Request Form
• Needs to be completed in order to obtain log in credentials to access Provider Connect to 

link to IDD Connect.

• Possible that agency has access to Provider Connect, check with IT, Business Office, and 
UM teams to gain access. 

• You will need to check IDD Portal User to activate the link in Provider Connect.
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Linking to the IDD Portal (SSO)
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Register for IDD Portal
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Provider File Maintenance

• Communication: Provider File Maintenance in Provider Connect
• Active Provider File Excel document 
• Attestation verifying the following items are adequate or inadequate

Beacon Provider ID (GAC Number – GAC000012)
Provider Legal Name (Name used when completing application)
Georgia Agency Mailing Address (Where you receive mail)
Vendor Name/Vendor Number (ID number specific to site location –

GA000222)
Service Address/Vendor Address (Location where services are provided)
Approved Service(s) (Services approved by DBHDD and DCH)
Medicaid Number (Assigned by DCH)
Fund Source (Comp/Now)
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Provider File Maintenance
• Inaccurate or incomplete information can impact successful 

transmission of your agency’s authorizations and timely payment 
of both Medicaid and State Funded Claims

• Complete review and return attestation as soon as possible to 
GACollaborativePR@beaconhealthoptions.com

• If your agency has not received a communication, please email 
GACollaborativePR@beaconhealthoptions.com immediately. 
Include the legal name of the agency, primary point of contact 
name, correct email address and phone number. 
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Provider Enrollment

Existing Provider Change of Information 
(COI)

Staff Updates 

DBHDD/GA Collaborative ASO 
Application: Agency; Individual 

DBHDD/GA Collaborative ASO 
Change of Information (COI) Form

DBHDD/GA Collaborative ASO 
Staff Update Form 

Site Visit (CRA services in Host 
Homes only) *CLA sites do not 
require site visit from Enrollment

Select Change ASO Review 

Department of Community Health 
(DCH) Application

Site Visit (CRA and Host Homes 
only)

Notification by DBHDD of Approval 
or Denial by DCH, if applicable

Notification by DBHDD of Approval 
or Denial by DCH

Department of Community Health 
(DCH) Application (If applicable)

Notification by DBHDD of Approval 
or Denial by DCH

• Request for Conversion, Request to Add Counties, Reactivation, Termination 



Individual’s 
Record

Individual Service Plan (ISP)

Provider
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Provider ISP View
• Individual Service Plans (ISPs) is a comprehensive 

plan developed by the Support Coordinator along with 
a team.  The ISP includes a number of sections.

• Providers are able to view Legacy ISPs migrated from 
CIS that have been approved.  In the Future State 
View, Providers can only view an individual’s ISP, in 
which they have been selected to provide a service 
with an approved Prior Authorization (PA).

• ISP – Provider View
• Legacy View
• Future State View

110



Provider ISP View
• ISP – Provider View (continued)

• ISP Content
o Current Needs
o Clinical Recommendations
o Goals
o Service Summary
o Informed Choice
o Signature

 ISP Clinical Reviewer 

 Legacy PA Information

 Prior Authorization – Provider Selection
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Accessing the ISP

112



Accessing the ISP
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View the Individual Service Plan (ISP)
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Sections of the 
ISP

ISP History 
Section

ISP Approval 
Section



Current Needs: HRST/SIS Information 
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ISP Clinical Recommendations

116

Clinical 
Recommendations 
populate from the 
Clinical 
Assessments 
completed under 
the Evaluation tab. 



ISP Goals
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ISP Goals
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ISP Service Summary

119



ISP Service Summary

120

The system populates all the services from the clinical 
recommendations into the service summary page.  

Review 
services



ISP Clinical Reviewer Approval

121

ISP Clinical 
Reviewer selects 
to approve or 
reject ISP.  

https://web1.georgiacollaborative.com/IDDPortal/dbhdd/individualsearch



Prior 
Authorizations

Provider



Legacy PA Information
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Legacy PA Information
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Click on PA 
Number 
hyperlink to 
view the 
Legacy PA 
Information



Prior Authorization (PA) – Provider Selection
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Prior Authorization – Provider Selection
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Questions

Provider



Questions
1.) Are BSS services transmitting to GAMMIS? Yes, as of 11/1/2019 this service 
is transmitting to Gammis Portal.

2.) I am unable to locate ISP’s in the IDD Connects Portal for August and 
September, who do I contact? Contact the Command Center and report the 
issue. They will be able to direct you on next steps. 

4.) I have access to IDD Connects Portal, our role is view only, and we are 
unable to rate the HRST, what do I do? This issue has been resolved. You 
should now receive a “task” for items that you need to address. If this is still an 
issue for you, please contact the Command Center. 

5.) When I print a PA, demographic information is missing? Is this being 
addressed? Unfortunately, this is an issue. We are working diligently to correct 
this defect. This will be a future enhancement. 

6.) Should I be able to link to HRST through IDD Connects Portal? Yes, the 
HRST link is available within the IDD Connects Portal.



Questions

7.) I have been told by OA’s that my provider information is missing? How is 
this being addressed? OA’s and SC’s are compiling list of providers who are 
missing in the IDD Connects Portal and sending them to the ASO daily.  The 
ASO will review and update as appropriate. 

8.) Is there a way to know which OA works on an individual’s PA? You may 
access history of PA to see changes/updates made to PA in IDD Connects 
Portal.

9.) Most of the issues we identify are global, why should we keep reporting 
them to Helpdesk? We recognize this is a tedious request, however it is 
imperative that we track all questions and issues to ensure the IDD Connects 
Portal is an efficient application. We truly appreciate your support with this 
request.  

10.) Are there a list of known issues that can be shared with provider group? 
There is a running list of issues that are addressed daily. They are not all 
provider specific. We will list provider facing issues in this deck bi – weekly. 



Questions

11.) Are we able to print any documents from IDD Connects Portal? 
Yes, this feature is working.

12.) Providers will continually have people disappear (“go dark” in Beacon 
language) in IDD portal if the PA is not processed in IDD portal prior to the 
expiration of the old PA.  Is there a work – around for this issue? If a PA is 
expired, you will not see it until updated. This is working as designed, currently 
there is not a work – around. 

13.) Is there a hand-out / guide that lists the steps in getting an ISP and then a 
PA processed in IDD? You can access individual User Guides for each section 
of the IDD Connects Portal here.



Resources

Provider



Contact Information

Questions/Concerns Contact

Provider File Maintenance, 
Provider Connect / IDD Portal Access,
Communication Access, Training

Georgiacollaborativepr@beaconhealthoptions.com

Credentialing GACollaborative@beaconhealthoptions.com

IDD Portal, Prior Authorization (PA), 
Individual Service Plan (ISP)

IDDportalsupport@beaconhealthoptions.com
855.606.2725



Georgia Department of Behavioral Health & Developmental Disabilities

Q&A and Wrap Up


